# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DIGITAL FEDERAL CREDIT UNION		01/28/2011	FEDERALLY CHARTERED CREDIT UNION: UNITED STATES

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOFTSCAPE (MASSACHUSETTS), INC.	
Street Address:	526 BOSTON POST ROAD	
City:	BOSTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01778	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS	

Name:	SOFTSCAPE, INC.	
Street Address:	526 BOSTON POST ROAD	
City:	BOSTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01778	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2114642	SOFTSCAPE WORKSPACE
Registration Number:	2064124	SOFTSCAPE QUICKFIND
Registration Number:	2182668	SOFTSCAPE DESKTOP LIBRARY
Registration Number:	2189695	SOFTSCAPE QUICKFIND
Registration Number:	2154170	SOFTSCAPE EXPLORER PLUS
Registration Number:	2181095	SOFTSCAPE POWERFOLDER
Registration Number:	2120480	SOFTSCAPE DESKTOP LIBRARY
	1	TDADEMADIA

**REEL: 004463 FRAME: 0784** 

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	2976403	LIGHTYEAR
Registration Number:	3520979	TALENT RESOURCE PLANNING
Registration Number:	3174697	TALENT RESOURCE PLANNING

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38123-73
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki
Signature:	/susan zablocki/
Date:	01/28/2011

## Total Attachments: 4

source=M0670465110286506400#page1.tif source=M0670465110286506400#page2.tif source=M0670465110286506400#page3.tif source=M0670465110286506400#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004463 FRAME: 0785

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of January 28, 2011 ("Effective Date") by and between Digital Federal Credit Union, a federal credit union, with its principal office at 220 Donald Lynch Blvd., Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752 (Secured Party), and Softscape (Massachusetts), Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, and Softscape, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at 526 Boston Post Road, Wayland, Massachusetts 01778 ("Debtors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Multi-Party Security Agreement by and between Debtors and Secured Party dated July 14, 2004 (the "Security Agreement"), Debtors granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in and to all of Debtors' right, title and interest in and to all of the trademarks, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, and all of the trade names and assumed names owned by Debtors (collectively, the "Trademarks"), including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on September 22, 2004 at Reel/Frame 3048/0905; and

WHEREAS, Debtors have paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Secured Party.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

Secured Party represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademarks; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark, or registration of an application to register any trademark, or any trade name or assumed name, other than those Trademarks set forth on Schedules A, in any jurisdiction throughout the world, other than such filings made in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Secured Party shall, at Debtors' expense, take all further actions, and provide to Debtors, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Debtors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

DIGITAL FEDERAL CREDIT UNION

By:

Name: Stephen K. Mackowitz

Title: Vice President-Commercial Lending

### SCHEDULE A

# U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

- 1
  Serial #: 75050330 Filing Dt: 01/30/1996 Reg #: 2114642 Reg. Dt: 11/18/1997
  Mark: SOFTSCAPE WORKSPACE
- 2 Serial #: 75050548 Filing Dt: 01/30/1996 Reg #: 2064124 Reg. Dt: 05/20/1997 Mark: SOFTSCAPE QUICKFIND
- 3 Serial #: 75050549 Filing Dt: 01/30/1996 Reg #: 2182668 Reg. Dt: 08/18/1998 Mark: SOFTSCAPE DESKTOP LIBRARY
- 4 Serial #: 75097523 Filing Dt: 05/02/1996 Reg #: 2189695 Reg. Dt: 09/15/1998 Mark: SOFTSCAPE QUICKFIND
- 5 Serial #: 75097832 Filing Dt: 05/02/1996 Reg #: 2154170 Reg. Dt: 04/28/1998 Mark: SOFTSCAPE EXPLORER PLUS
- 6 Serial #: 75097833 Filing Dt: 05/02/1996 Reg #: 2181095 Reg. Dt: 08/11/1998 Mark: SOFTSCAPE POWERFOLDER
- 7
  Serial #: 75098047 Filing Dt: 05/02/1996 Reg #: 2120480 Reg, Dt: 12/09/1997
  Mark: SOFTSCAPE DESKTOP LIBRARY
- 8 Serial #: 75844453 Filing Dt: 11/10/1999 Reg #: NONE Reg. Dt: Mark: JOBWHO
- 9 Serial #: 75844461 Filing Dt: 11/10/1999 Reg #: NONE Reg. Dt: Mark: JOBWHO
- 10 Serial #: 75886362 Filing Dt: 01/03/2000 Reg #: 2976403 Reg. Dt: 07/26/2005 Mark: LIGHTYEAR

1

Serial #: 76400743 Filing Dt: 04/24/2002 Reg #: 3520979 Reg. Dt: 10/21/2008

Mark: TALENT RESOURCE PLANNING

12

Serial #: 76400750 Filing Dt: 04/24/2002 Reg #: NONE Reg. Dt:

Mark: TALENT RESOURCE PLANNING

13

Serial #: 78167151 Filing Dt: 09/24/2002 Reg #: 3174697 Reg. Dt: 11/21/2006

Mark: TALENT RESOURCE PLANNING